



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 1545/2016

KALRA PAPER CONVERTOR & TRADER PVT LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. D. K. Pandey, Adv. (Enrl.
No. D/1829-A/01)

versus

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Sanjay Rawat, Adv. for D-1
(joined through VC)
Ms. Pinki Aggarwal, proxy cl.
for Ms. Amita Gupta, for D-2
Mr. Siddhartha Yadav & Ms.
Ishita Yadav, Advs. for
D-4/Counter claimant

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **28.04.2023**

CC(COMM)53/2018

Pleadings in the counter claim are already complete.

Re-notify on the next date of hearing.

CS (COMM) 1545/2016

It is pointed out that pleadings qua defendant no.1,2&4 are already complete.

The matter is now listed for completion of service of defendant no.3.

It is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that he has recently been engaged by the plaintiff and will file his Vakalatnama during the course of day. He also submits that he will pay/deposit previous cost as recorded in the last order dated 17.03.2023 during the course of day. Let needful be done as stated. He seeks sometime to take requisite steps for service of the defendant no.3. Adjournment request is strongly opposed by learned



counsel for the defendant and stated that sufficient opportunities have already been granted to the plaintiff for service of the defendant no.3, and that the plaintiff is intentionally prolonging the present matter.

Solely, in the interest of justice and subject to imposition of further cost of Rs.4500/- (Rs.1500/- to be paid each to the defendant no.1, the defendant no.2 & the defendant no.4 by the plaintiff), the last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to take requisite steps qua service of defendant no.3 through all permissible modes, in terms of previous orders, returnable for the next date of hearing. PF be filed by the plaintiff within one week. The plaintiff is directed to pay the cost imposed today within one week.

Re-notify the matter for completion of service of defendant no.3/further proceedings on 26.07.2023.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 28, 2023/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any