



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 1545/2016**  
**KALRA PAPER CONVERTOR & TRADER PVT LTD. ....Plaintiff**

Through:

versus

**NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD & ORS**

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Siddharth aYadav. Ms. Ishita Yadav,**  
**Adv. for D-4/Counter claimant**

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**08.08.2024**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**The present case has been transferred from the Court of Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) Ms. Priya Mahendra vide Order dated 28.06.2024 issued by Ld. Registrar (Original & JJ Sectt.).**

Perusal of previous orders reveals that pleadings are already complete qua defendant no.1,2 and 4. However, defendant no.3 has remained unserved as the company is situated in China.

At request, fresh summons be issued to defendant no.3 at the address mentioned in the Memo of Parties on filing of PF within two weeks. Concerned official is directed to give summons to plaintiff for service by way of speed post / registered courier upon defendant no.3. Affidavit of service alongwith tracking report be filed on record by the plaintiff before next date of hearing.

*CS(COMM) 1545/2016*

*Page 1 of 2*



Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 has stated that as per Order dated 22.03.2024 of the Hon'ble Court, the containers have been received on 11.05.2024. Proof of handing over the containers may be filed with the Registry.

**CC(COMM) 53/2018**

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4/Counter claimant has stated that only plaintiff has been made as defendant in this Counter claim. **Pleadings are already complete.**

Counter-claimant is directed to file Joint Document within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsel for plaintiff. Hard copy of pleadings and documents if any e-filed during Covid-19 may be filed by the parties with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits in this counter claim on 22.10.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**AUGUST 8, 2024/sm**