



\$~8

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 1545/2016

KALRA PAPER CONVERTOR & TRADER PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. D.K. Pandey, Ms. Ritika , Adv.

versus

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD & ORSDefendant

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Jha (proxy) for Mr. Sanjay Rawat, Adv. for D-1 (Through VC)
Ms. Amita Gupta and Aayush Gupta ,
Adv. for D-2 (Through VC)
Mr. Siddhartha Yadav, Ms. Ishita Yadav,
Adv. for D-4 and for Counter claimant

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

22.10.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 has stated that the containers were handed over by plaintiff to defendant no.4 on 11.05.2024 as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 22.03.2024 and the e-mail correspondence regarding the same has been filed on record by defendant no.4 with the Registry.

CS(COMM) 1545/2016

Page 1 of 2



Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he has sent summons to defendant no.3 by way of speed post but service report is still awaited due to which he has not filed affidavit of service.

At request, fresh summons be issued to defendant no.3 on filing of PF within two weeks. Summons be given Dasti to plaintiff for service upon defendant no.3 by way of speed post / registered courier. Affidavit of service be filed by plaintiff before next date of hearing.

Pleadings are already complete qua defendant no. 1, 2 and 4. Pleadings are also complete in the counter claim. Therefore, plaintiff is directed to file Joint Document Schedule compiling all the documents of the main suit as well as counter claim within 4 weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1,2 and 4.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 17.12.2024. Parties/counsels are directed to appear in person with original documents on next date of hearing.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 22, 2024/sm